

Case Nos. 21-3079, 21-3081

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 21-3079

The Satanic Temple,

Appellant,

v.

City of Belle Plaine, Minnesota, et al,

Appellee.

Case No. 21-3081

The Satanic Temple,

Appellant,

v.

City of Belle Plaine, Minnesota, et al,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
District Court Civil Nos. 0:19-cv-01122-WMW and 0:21-cv-00336-WMW
District Court Judge Wilhelmina M. Wright

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF BELLE PLAINE

GREENE ESPEL PLLP

Monte A. Mills, Reg. No. 030458X

Katherine M. Swenson, Reg. No. 0389280

222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200

Minneapolis, MN 55402

mmills@greeneespel.com

kswenson@greeneespel.com

(612) 373-0830

Attorneys for the City of Belle Plaine

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Procedural overview	1
B. Without Belle Plaine’s permission, the Veterans Club placed a soldier display in the City Park but later removed it.	2
C. On February 6, 2017, Belle Plaine’s Council considered, but did not vote to approve, a limited public forum policy.....	3
D. Before the next Council meeting, the Temple planned its display.	3
E. Before it was aware of the outcome of the Council’s vote, the Temple began designing and planning to construct the display.	4
F. On February 21, 2017, Belle Plaine established a limited public forum policy.	5
G. Reason Alliance Ltd. applied for a permit under the limited public forum policy.	6
H. Before Belle Plaine approved a permit, the Temple’s directors understood that the display might be in City Park for only one year and that it may be required to be removed at any time.	7
I. On March 29, 2017, Belle Plaine granted two permits: one to Reason Alliance Ltd. and another to the Veterans Club.....	8
J. The Temple was more interested in showcasing the display in its gallery, where it could charge admission fees to see it, than placing it in City Park, where no admission fees could be charged.	9

K.	Belle Plaine ended the limited public forum policy.	11
L.	The Temple collected more money from promoting and exhibiting the display than it paid to have the display made.....	13
	SUMMARY OF LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	15
I.	The district court properly dismissed the Temple’s constitutional claims.....	15
A.	The free-exercise claims were defective.....	16
B.	The free-speech claims were defective.....	21
C.	The equal-protection claim was defective.	24
II.	The district court properly dismissed the Temple’s claim under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000.	28
III.	The district court properly denied the Temple’s motion to amend its complaint for untimeliness, failure to show good cause, and futility.....	30
A.	The Temple’s motion to amend was untimely and failed to show good cause.	31
B.	The Temple’s motion to amend was futile.....	32
1.	The amended free-speech claim was futile.....	33
2.	The amended free-exercise claim was futile.	34
3.	The amended establishment-clause claim was futile.....	35
4.	The amended equal-protection claim was futile.....	37
5.	The amended due-process claim was futile.	40

IV.	The district court properly granted summary judgment to Belle Plaine on the Temple’s promissory-estoppel claim.	41
A.	The permit was not a clear and definite promise.	42
B.	Belle Plaine did not intend to induce reliance on the permit as a promise, and the Temple did not reasonably rely upon the permit.	50
C.	No injustice exists here.	53
V.	The district court did not err in dismissing the Temple’s second lawsuit against Belle Plaine.	57
A.	Res judicata barred the second lawsuit.	57
B.	The second lawsuit’s claims failed as a matter of law.	60
VI.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in granting sanctions against the Temple’s counsel.	61
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 90 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Ambassador Books & Video, Inc. v. City of Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 20 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Ball v. City of Lincoln</i> , 870 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	27
<i>Bolderson v. City of Wentzville</i> , 840 F.3d 982 (8th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>City of Geneseo v. Utilities Plus</i> , 533 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2008)	42, 53
<i>City of Geneseo, Illinois v. Utilities Plus</i> , No. CIV 05-2689 ADM/JJG, 2007 WL 1027294 (D. Minn. Apr. 3, 2007).....	53
<i>Currier v. Potter</i> , 379 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Doe v. Small</i> , 964 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Elbert v. Carter</i> , 903 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2018)	58
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	37

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565, 589 (2014)	36
<i>Grant v. City of Blytheville</i> , 841 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	22
<i>Hillesheim v. Myron’s Cards & Gifts, Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minn. Life & Health Ins. Guar. Assoc.</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	42
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	27
<i>Impact Energy Res., LLC v. Salazar</i> , 693 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Kmak v. Am. Century Cos.</i> , 873 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2017)	30, 32
<i>Knights of Columbus, Council No. 94 v. Town of Lexington</i> , 272 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2001)	18, 19, 24
<i>Krantz v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 160 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1998)	22, 23
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1990)	58
<i>Lubavitch Chabad House, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 917 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	19

<i>Make the Road by Walking, Inc. v. Turner</i> , 378 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Meyer v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 792 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2015).....	61
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012)	27, 37
<i>New Doe Child #1 v. United States</i> , 901 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2018)	17, 36
<i>Nuevos Destinos, LLC v. Peck</i> , 999 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	57
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	19, 51
<i>Plymouth Foam Prod., Inc. v. City of Becker</i> , 120 F.3d 153 (8th Cir. 1997)	53
<i>Schmidt v. Des Moines Pub. Sch.</i> , 655 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2011).....	24, 38
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Virginia Division v. City of Lexington, Virginia</i> , 722 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2013).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Taylor v. City of Gary</i> , 233 F. App’x 561 (7th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	18
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	41
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. W.G. Samuels Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2004)	46

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	17
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Bjerke</i> , 796 F.2d 643 (3d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Walser v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 396 (8th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	25, 38
<i>Willhite v. Collins</i> , 459 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2006)	61
State Cases	
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 387 (Minn. 1992)	54
<i>Faimon v. Winona State University</i> , 540 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	53, 54
<i>Hous. & Redevelopment Auth. of Chisholm v. Norman</i> , 696 N.W.2d 329 (Minn. 2005)	42
<i>Lyon Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Illinois Paper & Copier Co.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 2014)	44
<i>Meriwether Minn. Land & Timber, LLC v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 557 (Minn. Ct. App. 2012)	46, 47
<i>Ruud v. Great Plains Supply, Inc.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 369 (Minn. 1995)	42, 50
<i>Schatz v. Interfaith Care Ctr.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 643 (Minn. 2012)	40

Snyder v. City of Minneapolis,
441 N.W. 2d 781 (Minn. 1989)..... 47

Federal Statutes

42 United States Code § 2000cc-5(5) 29

State Statutes

Minnesota Statutes § 412.201.....53

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 2 44

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 77, cmt. a, illus. 2 (1981) 44

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 90 (1981) 43
